Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

 SUBMISSION TYPE:
 NEW ASSIGNMENT

 NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:
 SECURITY AGREEMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
Celerity, Inc.	04/15/2008
Tenenbaum Capital Partners, LLC	04/15/2008

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Obsidian, LLC
Street Address:	2951 28th Street
Internal Address:	Suite 1000
City:	Santa Monica
State/Country:	CALIFORNIA
Postal Code:	90405

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 38

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	5803507
Patent Number:	4667153
Patent Number:	5836355
Patent Number:	6302141
Patent Number:	4647133
Patent Number:	4690371
Application Number:	10400149
Patent Number:	6769463
Patent Number:	6192938
Patent Number:	6189570
Patent Number:	6142539
Patent Number:	6293310
Patent Number:	5992463
	DATENT

PATENT "
REEL: 020951 FRAME: 0907

500542516

Patent Number:	6474700
Patent Number:	6435215
Patent Number:	6147334
Patent Number:	6374859
Patent Number:	6394138
Patent Number:	5730181
Application Number:	60182306
Patent Number:	6539792
Patent Number:	5925829
Patent Number:	7073392
Application Number:	60293356
Patent Number:	6752166
Patent Number:	7334605
Patent Number:	6231260
Patent Number:	6425281
Patent Number:	5999081
Patent Number:	6158454
Application Number:	60518357
Patent Number:	6962164
Patent Number:	6283155
Patent Number:	6044701
Patent Number:	4685331
Patent Number:	5864282
Patent Number:	6845659
Patent Number:	6125887

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (213)629-5063

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 213-892-4406

Email: cholm@milbank.com

Correspondent Name: Chris L. Holm

Address Line 1: 601 S. Figueroa St.

Address Line 2: 32nd Floor

Address Line 4: Los Angeles, CALIFORNIA 90017

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	37773-02300
-------------------------	-------------

PATENT

REEL: 020951 FRAME: 0908

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Chris L. Holm
Total Attachments: 3 source=Patent#page1.tif source=Patent#page2.tif source=Patent#page3.tif	

PATENT REEL: 020951 FRAME: 0909

COLLATERAL AGENT APPOINTMENT

WHEREAS, Celerity, Inc., a Delaware corporation, with its principal place of business at 1463 Centre Pointe Drive, Milpitas, California 95035 (hereinafter "Grantor"), granted a security interest in the patents (hereinafter "the Patents") listed in the attached Exhibit A to Tennenbaum Capital Partners, LLC a Delaware limited liability company, with its principal place of business at 2951 28th Street, Suite 1000, Santa Monica, CA 90405, (hereinafter "Grantee"), as Collateral Agent under that certain Patent Security Agreement between Grantor and Grantee, dated as of December 23, 2004 (the "Security Agreement"), which security interest was recorded in the United States Patent and Trademark Office on December 27, 2004 at 015487/0160.

WHEREAS, Grantee has been succeeded by Obsidian, LLC a Delaware limited liability company with its principal place of business at 2951 28th Street, Suite 1000, Santa Monica, CA 90405 (hereinafter "Transferee"), as Collateral Agent under the Patent Security Agreement, pursuant to Amendment No. 2 and Limited Waiver dated as of April 15, 2008 (which amended that certain Amended and Restated Note Exchange Agreement, dated as of September 8, 2005) appointing Transferee as the new Collateral Agent.

NOW THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, Grantor and Grantee hereby confirm that Transferee as newly appointed Collateral Agent holds all right, title and interest in the security interest in the Collateral granted under the Security Agreement including, but not limited to, the security interest in the Patents.

Dated:	CELERITY, INC., as Grantor
	ву: ///
	Name: Nicol M. Hebert Title: Secretary
Dated:	TENNENBAUM CAPITAL PARTNERS, LLC, as Grantee
	By: Name: Title:

COLLATERAL AGENT APPOINTMENT

WHEREAS, Celerity, Inc., a Delaware corporation, with its principal place of business at 1463 Centre Pointe Drive, Milpitas, California 95035 (hereinafter "Grantor"), granted a security interest in the patents (hereinafter "the Patents") listed in the attached Exhibit A to Tennenbaum Capital Partners, LLC a Delaware limited liability company, with its principal place of business at 2951 28th Street, Suite 1000, Santa Monica, CA 90405, (hereinafter "Grantee"), as Collateral Agent under that certain Patent Security Agreement between Grantor and Grantee, dated as of December 23, 2004 (the "Security Agreement"), which security interest was recorded in the United States Patent and Trademark Office on December 27, 2004 at 015487/0160.

WHEREAS, Grantee has been succeeded by Obsidian, LLC a Delaware limited liability company with its principal place of business at 2951 28th Street, Suite 1000, Santa Monica, CA 90405 (hereinafter "Transferee"), as Collateral Agent under the Patent Security Agreement, pursuant to Amendment No. 2 and Limited Waiver dated as of April 15, 2008 (which amended that certain Amended and Restated Note Exchange Agreement, dated as of September 8, 2005) appointing Transferee as the new Collateral Agent.

NOW THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, Grantor and Grantee hereby confirm that Transferee as newly appointed Collateral Agent holds all right, title and interest in the security interest in the Collateral granted under the Security Agreement including, but not limited to, the security interest in the Patents.

Dated:	CELERITY, INC., as Grantor
	By: Name: Title:
Dated:	TENNENBAUM CAPITAL PARTNERS, LLC, as Grantee
	By: Name: Mark K. Holdsworth Title: Managing Partner

Dated:	OBSIDIAN, LLC, as Transferee
	By: Tennenbaum Capital Partners, LLC
	Its: Managing Member
	By:
	Name: Mark K. Holdsworth Title: Authorized Person

PATENT REEL: 020951 FRAME: 0912

RECORDED: 05/16/2008